MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

BOA STAFF REPORT

#7

DOCKET NUMBER: B.O.A. 15-039 City B.O.A. MEETING: July 22, 2015
LOCATION:

3590 Ridgemont Road
(North side of Ridgemont Road; +/- 755’ east of New Allen Road)

APPLICANT:

Northeast Housing Inc./Alliance Healthcare Services

REPRESENTATIVE:

Solomito Land Planning (Brenda Solomito-Basar)

REQUEST:

A Use Variance (UDC, Section 2.5.2) to legitimize the legal
nonconforming and use and to allow building expansion

EXISTING ZONING:

Commercial Mixed Use – 1 (CMU-1) District

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Staff Planner: John D. (Don) Jones

E-Mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS
1. Staff also notes that the standards for a Use Variance and that of a Special Use Permit are very
similar and that, at this location, this use serves as a buffer between the commercially zoned
property to the west and the residential uses to the east.
2. The expanded in-door recreation area should not have a negative impact on abutting
residential property. The outdoor patio and pavilion are either located on the opposite side of
a building wall from residential or located in the far northwest corner abutting commercially
zoned property and should not impact any residential neighbors.
3. Staff agrees with the assertions of the applicant that the special nature of the use and the
building’s design meet the requirements as an unusual characteristic of the property and the
standards for variances in Section 9.22.6 are met as explained by the applicant.
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General Location

The subject property is located in the Raleigh Area of Memphis. The site is some 755 feet east of
New Allen Road on the north side of Ridgemont Road.
The subject site contains just over an acre of land and is currently in use as a 14-unit assisted
living facility for adults with Severe and Persistent Mental Illness.
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The subject property is zoned Commercial Mixed Use -1. Other surrounding uses of land and zoning include:
North:

Vacant land in the Commercial Mixed Use-1 (CMU-1) District

South:

Vacant land in the Commercial Mixed Use -1 District and residential dwellings in the Single
Family Residential -6 (R-6) District

East:

Residential dwellings in the Single Family Residential -6 (R-6) District

West;

Vacant land and retail commercial use in the Commercial Mixed Use -1 (CMU-1) District
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Request:

The subject property has been in continuous use as an assisted living facility since 1987. The
applicant is requesting to add a 60’ x 24’ addition to the rear of the building, extend the current
patio which is located on the east side of the building, and construct a 40’ x 20’ free standing
pavilion to be located near the northwest corner of the site.

Existing Site Plan
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Site Plan with proposed additions

Proposed
Pavilion

Patio
Expansion

Recreation
Bldg
Expansion
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Review of the Unified Development Code (UDC)
When the project was first constructed in 1987, this use was classified as a Group Shelter. A
Group Shelter was permitted by right in the then Local Commercial District, C-L. With the
adoption of the Unified Development Code in 2010, the Group Living Category was added to
the Uses Permitted Table with an expanded list of Principal Uses within that Category. An
Assisted Living Facility is included in this Category and it requires a Special Use Permit in the
now Commercial Mixed Use-1 (CMU-1) District.
As a result of the adoption of the UDC, the subject property became a nonconforming use. As a
nonconforming use, the use can remain at this location in perpetuity as long as it is not vacant
more than 365 consecutive days or is not damaged beyond 75 percent of its economic value.
However, Under Subsection 10.2.3 B. Nonconformities, a nonconforming use cannot be
expanded or enlarged. So, the applicant would need to file an application for a variance from
Subsection 10.2.3(B) to affect the changes that are sought.
This situation is further complicated by the fact that the Memphis and Shelby County Office of
Construction Code Enforcement staff was unable to find where a Use and Occupancy Permit
was ever issued on this site. This brings into question whether or not this use is, in fact, Legal
Nonconforming with the right to continue as discussed above.
Thus, the applicant is filing this request as a Use Variance in order to legitimize this use on this
property. If the Use Variance is approved, then there is no issue regarding the expansion of the
building.
Request for a Use Variance
The applicant’s responses to Section 9.22.6 are attached to the appendix of this report.
In summary, the applicant indicates that the requested variance has more to do with the
specialized design of the building than with an unusual characteristic of the land.
But, as a nonconforming building, this building is not allowed to expand which places unusual
limits on the program provider to properly address the needs of the
facility’s patients.
The applicant has been at this location since 1987, so there is no doubt that the requested
variance will be in harmony with surrounding area.
And, the requested variance is not intended to allow for an increase in the number of units, but to
increase the quality of life of the residents.
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Review of Request:
A site visit on July 14, 2015, confirms the claims made by the applicant that this is a well
maintained property. From the street view, this structure is residential in scale, only multiple
parking spaces in the front of the building indicate that the facility is not a single family
structure.
Staff does note, that the sight proof fence along the east and north property lines is in need of
replacement. The site plan shows a new fence in these two locations and that is a condition on
the approval of this request.
Staff also notes that the standards for a Use Variance and that of a Special Use Permit are very
similar and that, at this location, this use serves as a buffer between the commercial zoned
property to the west and the residential uses to the east.
The expanded in-door recreation area should not have a negative impact on abutting residential
property and the outdoor patio and pavilion are either located on the opposite side of a building
wall from residential or located in the far northwest corner abutting commercially zoned property
and should not impact any residential neighbors.
Staff agrees with the assertions of the applicant that the special nature of the use and the
building’s design meet the requirements as an unusual characteristic of the property and the
standards for variances in Section 9.22.6 are met as explained by the applicant.
RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVAL WITH CONDITONS
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CONDITIONS:
1.

A six foot tall, sight proof, wooden fence with cap shall be installed along the east
boundary line beginning at the front façade of the assisted living facility and continuing
to where the east property line meets the north property line.

2.

A six foot tall, sight proof, wooden fence with cap shall be installed along the north
property line between the east and west property lines.

3.

The approved variance runs with the land and is conditioned upon its compliance
with the approved site plan. The approved site plan shall be marked as such and presented to the
Office of Construction Code Enforcement for the required permits. Deviations from the
approved plan, may, at the discretion of the Planning Director, be addressed administratively or
resubmitted to the Board of Adjustment for their review and approval.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

The City Engineer has no objection to the variance subject to the following condition:
1. The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed and sealed by
a registered engineer in the State of Tennessee on this project if there are any
changes to the entrance of the site.
City Fire Division:

No comments received

City/County Health Department:

No comment

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to
the following conditions:
·

·
·

·

·

·
·

·

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements,
whether dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer,
drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject property, including underground and
overhead facilities.
No permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements, without
prior MLGW approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @
1.800.351.1111, before digging, and to determine the location of any underground
utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work
performed by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the
proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National
Electric Safety Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances
between existing overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby
County Zoning Ordinance - Landscape and Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape
plan by MLGW Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit
a detailed landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior
MLGW approval.
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·
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to
MLGW Engineering for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of
existing utility services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for
utility service is necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at
Builder Services: (901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at
729-8630 (select option 2) to initiate the utility application process.
·
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility
system improvements necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas
or water utilities.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received

Bell South:

No comments received

Appendix
Letter of Intent
Application
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